503042913 10/31/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3089512

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
		Name			Execution Date		
DIMENSIONAL SMART	NEST LLC				10/24/2014		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA						
Name:	DIMENSIONAL FUND ADVISORS LP						
Street Address:	6300 BEE CAVE ROAD						
nternal Address:	BUILDING	BUILDING ONE					
City:	AUSTIN	AUSTIN					
State/Country:	TEXAS						
Postal Code:	78746						
Property Type		Number					
Property Type		Number]			
Application Number:		11966169					
Patent Number: 7711		619					
ratent number:			′261				
	764	7261					
Patent Number:		7261					
Patent Number:		7261					
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b	DATA be sent to the	e e-mail address firs					
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: Correspondence will b Ising a fax number, if	DATA be sent to the provided; if	e e-mail address firs					
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: Correspondence will b Using a fax number, if Phone:	DATA be sent to the provided; if 732 dlar	e e-mail address firs that is unsuccessfu -542-2280 ne@walltong.com					
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: Correspondence will b Ising a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA be sent to the provided; if 732 dlar	e e-mail address firs that is unsuccessfu -542-2280					
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: Correspondence will b Using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA De sent to the provided; if 732 dlar DIA WA	e e-mail address firs that is unsuccessfu -542-2280 ne@walltong.com NA J. REA LL & TONG LLP					
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b Using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA pe sent to the provided; if 732 dlar DIA WA 25 v	e e-mail address firs that is unsuccessfu -542-2280 ne@walltong.com NA J. REA LL & TONG LLP JAMES WAY	ıl, it will be sel				
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b Using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA pe sent to the provided; if 732 dlar DIA WA 25 v	e e-mail address firs that is unsuccessfu -542-2280 ne@walltong.com NA J. REA LL & TONG LLP	ıl, it will be sel				
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to the provided; if 732 dlar DIA WA 25 G EA	e e-mail address firs that is unsuccessfu -542-2280 ne@walltong.com NA J. REA LL & TONG LLP JAMES WAY	i l, it will be se l				
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to the provided; if 732 dlar DIA WA 25 C EA ⁻ UMBER:	e e-mail address firs that is unsuccessfu -542-2280 ne@walltong.com NA J. REA LL & TONG LLP JAMES WAY TONTOWN, NEW JE	i l, it will be se l				
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: Attorney DOCKET NUME IAME OF SUBMITTER: IGNATURE:	DATA be sent to the provided; if 732 dlar DIA WA 25 C EA ⁻ UMBER:	e e-mail address firs that is unsuccessfu -542-2280 ne@walltong.com NA J. REA LL & TONG LLP JAMES WAY ONTOWN, NEW JE DIMENSIONAL/FI	i l, it will be se l				

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent-Assignment-Dimensional-SmartNest-LLC-to-Dimensional-Fund-Advisors-LP-10-24-2014#page1.tif source=Patent-Assignment-Dimensional-SmartNest-LLC-to-Dimensional-Fund-Advisors-LP-10-24-2014#page2.tif

source=Patent-Assignment-Dimensional-SmartNest-LLC-to-Dimensional-Fund-Advisors-LP-10-24-2014#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 034078 FRAME: 0566

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, Dimensional SmartNest LLC (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a registered office at 6300 Bee Cave Road, Building One, Austin, TX 78746, is desirous of transferring whatever rights, titles and interests ASSIGNOR owns in the registered U.S. and foreign patents, the U.S. and foreign patent applications, and the registered U.S. and foreign patents which may issue from said patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto, all of which are hereinafter referred to as "PATENT RIGHTS";

WHEREAS, Dimensional Fund Advisors LP (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), a limited partnership organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a registered office at 6300 Bee Cave Road, Building One, Austin, TX 78746, is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, to and under the PATENT RIGHTS;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE whatever rights, titles and interests they own in and to the PATENT RIGHTS, and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions in the United States and in countries foreign to the United States, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said application and said Letters Patent; said assignee being hereby authorized to file patent applications in any or all countries in any or all said inventions in the name of the undersigned or in the name of said assignee or otherwise as said assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise; the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments being hereby authorized to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to said assigned in accordance herewith; this assignment being under covenant, not only that full power to make the same is had by the undersigned, but also that such assigned right in not encumbered by any grant, license, or other right heretofore given, and that the undersigned will do all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions, patent applications and Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made, and particularly to execute and deliver to said assignee all lawful documents including petitions, specifications, oaths, assignments, invention disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and in substance

which may be requested by said assignee, to furnish said assignee with all facts relating to said inventions or the history thereof and any and all documents, photographs, models, samples or other physical exhibits which may be useful for establishing the facts of conception, disclosure and reduction to practice of said inventions, and to testify in any proceedings relating to said inventions, patent applications and Letter Patent.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereby set our hands this 24th day of October, 2014.

DIMENSIONAL SMARTNEST LLC

- By: Dimensional Fund Advisors LP, its Managing Member
- By: Dimensional Holdings Inc., its General Partner

By:

David R. Martin Chief Financial Officer

DIMENSIONAL FUND ADVISORS LP

By: Dimensional Holdings Inc., its General Partner

Patrick M-Keating Chief Operating Officer

By:

SCHEDULE A

UNITED STATES PATENTS

Title	Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent.	Registration Date	Status
			No.		
METHOD AND	11/531,989	September 14, 2006	7,647,261	January 12, 2010	Issued
APPARATUS					
FOR					
RETIREMENT					
INCOME					
PLANNING					
GRAPHICAL	11/531,978	September 14, 2006	7,711,619	May 4, 2010	Issued
USER					
INTERFACE					
FOR					
RETIREMENT					
INCOME					
PLANNING					
METHOD AND	11/966,169	December 28, 2007	N/A	N/A	Pending
APPARATUS					
FOR					
RETIREMENT					
INCOME					
PLANNING					

RECORDED: 10/31/2014